In accordance with
Rule 18,6 of the
Insolvency {England &
Wales) Rules 2016.

AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Companies House

Company number

Company details

lolcfafsfof4]7]8

THURSDAY

MEOMRN]

A19 03/05/2018 #314

COMPANIES HQUSE

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full

| Bell Pottinger LLP

beld black capitals.

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s}

William Matthew Humphries

Surhame

Tait

Administrator’s address

Building namelnumberr 55

Street [ Baker Street

Post town [{ London

County/Region ‘

Postcodle wiiful [7]efuf

Country { o

Administrator's name ©

Full forename(s)

‘ Malcolm

@ Other administrator

Sumame

(Cohen

Use this section to tell us about
another administrator.

Administrator’s address ®

Building name/mumber

I’-Q Other administrator

Street

Baker Street

Use this section to tell us about
another administrator.

Post tawn

London

County/Region

Postcode

ol (TTEU

Country

55
|
|
|
|
w
|

|
|
|
[
|
|
|

04/17 Version 1.0




~ Continuation pager

Name and address of insolvency practitioner

<~ What this form is for
Use this continuation page to
tell us about another insolvency
practitioner where more than
2 are already jointly appointed.
Attach this to the relevant form. @
Use extra copies to tell us of
additional insolvency practitioners.

X What this form is NOT for

You can’t use this continuation
page to tell us about an
appointment, resignation,
removal or vacation of office.

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

All fields are mandatory unless
specified or indicated by *

Appointment type
Tick to show the nature of the appointment;
=  Administrator
O Administrative receiver
{0 Receiver
O Manager
O Nominee
O Supervisor
[0 tiquidator
{0 Provisional liquidator

1@ You can use this continuation page
- with the following forms:
I - VAMI, VAMZ, VAM3, VAMA4,
£ VAME, VAMT
- CVAL CVA3, (VA4
- AMOZ, AMO3, AMO4, AMOS,
AMOG, AMO7, AMOS, AMOS.
AMIG, AM1Z, AM13, AM14,
AM19, AM20, AM21, AM22,
AM23, AM24, AM25
- RECY, REC2, REC3
- LIQ02, L1QO3. LIQ0S, LIQ13,
LIQ14,
- WUQ7, wu1s
- COM1, COM2, COM3, COM4
- NDiISC

Insalvency practitioner’s name

Full forename(s)

Surname

Colin Michael Trevethyn

Haig

Insolvency practitioner’s address

Building name/numbieirri 55

Street - IBaker Street
|
Post town [ l.ondon
County/Region o ’ o S
Postcode m Pﬁ FJ ﬁ ? ’TE W r
Country ‘

04/17 Version 1.0



AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Period of progress report

From date

"2 5l [l

To date

1 B3 Plolls

Progress report

| attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator's

Signature

signature X 0/7
Signature date d(_‘) ﬁL @ IF PZPB W [?

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administratar's progress report

E Presenter information

“ Important information

[ You do not have to give any contact information, but if
| you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form_The contact information you give will be

! visible ta searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Contart name

E Where to send

E Companry rame BDO LLP

| S
f
L
r

i Address
|
\

|

55 Baker Street

Posl town

London
[Coumymegon T -
1
| e wl1 u| 7 E|U]

1 Courtry
i

!

@

i ox
i

i

| 01512374500
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

—_—
| Tetevhore
|

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[ You have attached the required documents.

C You have signed the form.

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information piease see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is avatilable in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page con the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

04/17 version 1.0




Bell Pottinger LLP
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Trading Account

Statement
of Affairs

Page 1 0f 3

From 12/09/2017
To 11/03/2018

TRADING EXPENSES
Partner / Employee Costs
Wages and salaries
PAYE/NIC
Telephony
PR Services
Sundry Costs
IT
Bell Pottinger Bahrain 5.P.C-funding
Security & Cleaning Costs
Finance & Leasing
Professional Fees
Stationery and Postage
Insurance
Bank Charges & interest

TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT)

IPS SQL Ver, 2012.10

(1,108,955.91)

55,423.56
587,762.64
115,703.79

32,043.04

17,437.50

741.82
157,493.56
50,696.99
3,308.00

969.06

2,100.00

490.00
82,691.66
. 2,09429
{1,108,955.91)

From 12/09/2017

To 11/03/2018

55,423.56
587,762.64
115,703.79

32,043.04

17,437.50

741.82
157,493.56
50,696.99
3,308.00

969.06

2,100.00

490.00

82,691.66
2,004
{1,108,955.91)

(1,108,955.91)

12 April 2018 11:01



Bell Pottinger LLP
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement
of Affairs

Uncertain

(6,241,000.00)

1,062,000.00

NIL
6,180,000.00
116,000.00

Uncertain

(2,83%9,000.00)
(7,454,000.00}
{3,515,000.00)
(753,000.00)
(1,000.00)

Page 2 of 3

FIXED CHARGE ASSETS

Goodwill
Revenue Service Agreement (Partners

FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS

Lloyds Banking (net of cash)

ASSET REALISATIONS

Intercompany Receivables
Fixtures & Fittings

Sundry Debtors

Book debts

Cash at Bank

Revenue Share Agreement (Partners N
Accrued Income

interest Gross

Bank interest Net of Tax
Sundry Refunds

Trading Surplus/(Deficit)
Group Life Receipts

EDB - Bahrain Recharges

COST OF REALISATIONS

Exchange rate gain

Debt Collection costs

Pre appt Agents' Fees & Disbs
Pre appt Legal Fees & Disbs
Costs re; Creditors meeting rocom
EDB Reimbursement/ Expenses
Irrecoverable VAT

Storage Costs

Rents Payable

Staff Bonus Payments

Bank Charges

Agents’ Fees & Disbs

Legal Fees & Disbs

FLOATING CHARGE CREDS

Floating Charge Holders

UNSECURED CREDITORS

intercompany Payables

HM Revenue & Customs

Accruels & Deferred Income

Partners Tax Witholdings and Pension
Other Creditors

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

From 12/09/2017

To 11/03/2018

From 12/09/2017

To 11/03/2018

NIL NEL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL
. NWL _ NI
NIL NIL

NiL NIL
14,121.27 14,121.27
NIL NIL
2,527,854.74 2,527,854.74
104,893.42 104,893.42
147,694.20 147,694.20
NIL NIL

2,510.31 2,510.31
NIL NIL
7,662.95 7,662.95
(1,108,955.91) {1,108,955.91)
19,873.45 19,873.45
225,355.99 225,355.99
U1 )941,010.42 T 1,941,010.42
4,288.61 4,288.61
90,381.04 90,381.04
5,000.00 5,000.00
17,679.46 17,679.46
398.75 398.75
111,514.25 111,514.25
79.75 79.75
3,046.64 3,046.64
138,203.99 138,203.99
70,588.58 70,588.58
95.45 95,45
7,769.70 7,769.70
160,691.25 160,691.25
(609,737.47) (609,737.47)
65,041.70 . 65,041.70
{65,041.70) " (65,041.70)
NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NEL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NiL NIL

12 April 2018 11:01



Bell Pottinger LLP
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement
of Affairs

(13,445,000.00)

Page 3 of 3

REPRESENTED BY
input VAT
BOS - Administration A/C

Barclays: Pre Appointment A/C
Barclays: Pre Appointment A/C (AED}
Barclays: Pre Appointment A/C (BHD)
Barclays: Pre Appointment A/C (EUR)
Barclays: Pre Appointment A/C (EUR2)
Barclays: Pre Appointment A/C (5AR})
Barclays: Pre Appointment A/C (5GD)
Barclays: Pre Appointment A/C {USD}

Output VAT

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

From 12/09/2017

To 11/03/2018

 1,266,231.25

From 12/09/2017
To 11/03/2018

1,266,231.25

122,415.53
1,043,936.74
41,957.73
15.60
827.37
2,171.01
32,740.58
26,330.5%
4,407.25
25,950.18
(34,521.33)

1,266,231.25

12 April 2018 11:01



Fax: +44 (0)151 237 4545 Temple Street
www.bdo.co.uk Liverpool

Tel: +44 (0)151 237 4500 5 Temple Square

——— L2 5RH
TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS AND MEMBERS 12 Aprit 2018
Our Ref 00276271 /WMT/DF/C2
Please ask for
David Forster
0151 237 4530
Email BRCMT@bdo.co. uk
Dear Sirs

Bell Pottinger LLP - In Administration (‘the Partnership’ or ‘BPLLP’)

It is now six months since my appointment in respect of the Partnership. In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016, | am now reporting the progress
made in implementing the approved Proposals and achieving the statutory purpose of the
Administration for the period from 12 September 2017 to 11 March 2018 (‘the Period’).

1

Statutory Information

The Joint Administrators are William Matthew Humphries Tait (officeholder number:
9564), Malcolm Cohen (officeholder number: 6825) and Colin Michael Trevethyn Haig
{officeholder: 7965) all of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU and were
appointed in respect of the Partnership on 12 September 2017. Under the provisions of
paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the Administrators carry out
their functions jointly and severally meaning any action can be done by one
Administrator or by all of them,

The Joint Administrators were appointed by the designated members of the Partnership,
pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986. The Administration
proceedings are dealt with in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies
Court and the Court case number is 006683 of 2017.

The Partnership’s registered office is situated at 55 Baker Street, London W1l 7EU, and
the registered number is OC380478. The Partnerships former trading address was 6"
Floor, Holborn Gate, 330 High Holborn, London WC1V 7QD.

Receipts and Payments
| enclose at Appendix 1, a summary of my receipts and payments to date showing a

balance in hand of £1,266,231. The account is shown net of VAT as this will be
recaverable and payable under the Group VAT registration.

BDO LLP, a UK limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales under number O{305127, 1s a member of BDO International Limited, a UK company hmited by guarantee,
and forms part of the intemational BD'O network of independent member firms A list of members’ names is open to inspection at our registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1U
FEU BDO LLP 13 authonsed and regulated by the Financial Cenduct Authority to conduct investment business

S



|IBDO

4.1

Summary of what we have done to date

You will recall from the Proposals that following the appointment of the Joint
Administrators an immediate review of the Partnership’s affairs together with thaose of
Bell Pottinger Private Ltd (‘BPPL’) and Bell Pottinger {Services) Ltd (‘BPSL’) (together
‘the Group’) was undertaken. This assessment was undertaken with the support of the
designated members and the Group’s senior management team.

The outcome of this review was to implement a controlled wind down of the underlying
operations of the Group to:

= support on going delivery and finalisation of certain client engagements, thus
minimising the potential for breach of contract claims from clients and
maximising debtor recoveries;

s implement stabilisation plans for the overseas subsidiaries owned by the
corporate entities in support of the Joint Administrators’ strategy to maximise
realisations from the sale of these; and

s support the orderly transfer of client relationships and to enter into discussions
with exiting partners of the Partnership to transition these clients elsewhere in
return for a fee directly related to the future income generated from these
clients.

It was anticipated that this approach would maximise net realisations for the benefit of
the creditors generally.

Progress since the date of the proposals
Wind down of operations

At the date the Joint Administrators issued their proposals, the affairs of the Group had
been substantially wound down and significant progress made towards winding down the
operations of the Group and positioning it to maximise realisations.

Since this date, the Joint Administrators have vacated Holborn Gate (the Group’s head
office) following the sale of the chattel assets and the removal of the Company’s
records, its server and IT eguipment. All electronic and hard copy data is being retained
by them pending conclusion of investigations into the affairs of the Group.

One member of staff was retained to assist the Joint Administrators to finalise certain
financial matters. This remaining employee was made redundant on 24 November 2017.

At the date of this report, one partner has been retafned to assist the Joint
Administrators to finalise the affairs of the Partnership and the corporate entities. We
are advised that prudently it is beneficial to ensure that BPLLP retains its LLP status, and
to achieve this, at least one partner must remain in office.

You may recall that to support the strategy, Lloyds Bank Plc provided the Partnership in
Administration with a funding facility of £1m. At the date of this report, this has been
fully repaid from realisations.



|IBDO

4.2

Realisation of assets
Revenue share agreements

As detailed in the Joint Administrators’ Proposals, the strategy for partners exiting the
Partnership has been as follows:

» engage with partners regarding the terms of the Partnership Deed and provide
confirmation of the restrictive covenants and excess drawing provisions;

e to work with the partners to maintain existing projects to protect debtor
balances; and

* assist to facilitate the transfer of client relationships for value, by entering into
Revenue Sharing Agreements (‘RSA’) with the partner wishing to transfer clients.

The Joint Administrators have entered into 13 RSAs with exiting partners generating
income of £147,694 to date. Contract terms are being negotiated for a further 4 RSAs.
The current expectation is that total income from the RSA’s over the course of the next &
months will total approximately £300-£400,000.

We previously indicated that the value derived from the RSAs be treated as goodwill and
therefore be caught under the Bank’s fixed charge security. The Joint Administrators
sought legal advice and it has since been confirmed that the RSA income is in fact a
floating charge realisation and is therefore subject to the provisions of the prescribed
part.

Trade debtors

As detailed in the Proposals, the gross debtors at the date of the Joint Administrators’
appointment totalled £7m across 185 accounts.

The position as at the date of this report is as follows:

’ _-N;EZ?::“ e - ?57” - ) n 77é07*

£
I
tw

Rev piad 2390 enqtudr aettre C iRen 35 1, Gns G TGyt



|IBDO

The strategy to conclude certain projects and facilitate the transfer of client contracts
as part of an orderly wind down of the Group’s business has contributed to the
collectability of the ledger by minimising claims for breach of contract. Collections to
date total £2.5 million.

The bad debt provision of £2.2million relates to lack of supporting paperwork, in-
advance invoicing and (imitations to enforcement of debt judgments in foreign
jurisdictions.

The Joint Administrators have been assisted by a specialist debt collection agency,
CreDebt Limited on a contingent fee basis and they have been paid £82,488.10 plus VAT
in relation to collections of £1,626,415.

The Joint Administrators continue to pursue the remaining ledger and are in dialogue
with a number of parties. It is anticipated that a further £350k of the remaining ledger of
£8891 is collectable and advanced negotiations are on going with a foreign debtor to
facilitate payment.

Cash at bank

The Group had funds totalling £1.13 million in accounts held with Lloyds Bank plc at the
date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment. Following appointment, these funds were
set-off against the BPPL long-term loans, pursuant to the set-off provisions contained in
the facility agreement.

The Group operated foreign currency bank facilities with Barclays Bank plc and at the
date of Administration, £116k was held in the accounts of the Partnership. These
accounts are in the process of being closed and Barclays has been requested to transfer
the balances into the Administration account.

Bell Pottinger Bahrain S.P.C (‘BP Bahrain’)

The soie client of Bahrain gave notice of contract termination on 7 September 2017,
which became effective on 22 October 2017.

Since Administration, the Group (in particular BPLLP) has supported the Bahrain team to
deliver on going contracted services up to the date of termination. A binding agreement
between EDB Bahrain (the client), BP Bahrain, BPLLP and BPPL to settle certain
subcontractor costs and to enable Group recharges to be recovered was entered into
following appointment of the Joint Administrators.

Total net realisations of £114k have been received to date {excluding approximately £6k
of share capital, which is reflected in BPPL as the 100% shareholder of BP Bahrain).

The solvent winding up of BP Bahrain commenced on 11 December 2017 and completed on
31 January 2018.



|IBDO

4.3

Other actions
Partnership tax matters

The Joint Administrators sought assistance from our specialist team of tax advisors in
relation to the completion and submission of the historic Partnership tax returns and also
in relation to submission of a terminal loss relief claim (available following cessation of a
businesses trade).

Both of these are required to allow the partners to conclude their tax affairs and for the
Joint Administrators to be able to finalise the potential for over/under drawing of
Partnership profits, particularly for the Period commencing on 1 January 2017 and ending
on the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment. To the extent that drawings have
exceeded profits for this Period, it may be possible to recover these funds for the benefit
of the creditors. These matters are highly complex and expert legal advice has been
sought.

Any update on this will be provided in the next report.
Outcome of the meeting of creditors held on 24 November 2017

The Joint Administrators’ proposals summarised under resolution 1 were approved by the
creditors as follows:

a) The Joint Administrators continue to manage the Partnership, its business and realise
assets in accordance with objective 3 of the statutory purpose of the Administration;

b) The Joint Administrators assisted by the specialists within the BDO Forensic and
Contentious Insolvency departments and their legal advisors continue to investigate
any potential actions that may be brought and respond to actions notified by third
parties;

c) They continue to realise assets in accordance with objectives 2 and 3 of the statutory
purpose of the Administration;

d) They make payments to the secured creditor; and

e} They exit the Administration by way of a Compulsory Liquidation and that William
Matthew Humphries Tait, Malcolm Cohen and Colin Michael Trevethyn Haig will be the
Joint Liquidators and will act jointly and severally. Alternatively, the Partnership will
be dissolved.

NB. Under Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2.117(3)
creditors may nominate different liquidators, but in the absence of such nomination the
above named would become the liquidators.

At the meeting of creditors, the following representatives agreed to form a Creditors’
Committee to assist the Joint Administrators:



|IBDO

5.1

8.1

e  Mr Philip Pank

*  Mr Steve Summers

s Bell Pottinger Bahrain Co.SPC*

= Bell Pottinger Middle East

e JSC Kahzumunai Gas Exploration

* No longer a creditor following the dissolution of the Company so their membership
automatically terminates.

Creditors’ Committee

The statutory filing requirements regarding constitution of the Creditors’ Committee has
been filed at Companies House.

The Joint Administrators have held two meetings of the committee concerning the
Administration. Future meetings and updates will be agreed between the Jaint
Administrators and the committee when they are in a position to consult with them on
issues arising in the Administration.

Investigations

The Joint Administrators are rigorously investigating the affairs of the Partnership to
establish if there are any rights of action that can be pursued for the benefit of the
creditors as a whole. This includes the reasons for the failure of the Group’s business
and the conduct of the partners . In this {ater respect, the Joint Administrators must
submit a confidential report to the Secretary of State and a report has been submitted.
If any creditor holds any information which may assist us in the Administrations or which
they believe requires further investigation please contact the Joint Administrators at
BDO LLP, 5 Temple Square, Temple Street, Liverpool, L2 5RH.

Extension of Administration

The Administration Order is due to expire on 12 September 2018 but it is likely that
creditors will be asked to consent to an extension of the Administration to allow the
Joint Administrators to complete their objectives.

Prospects for Creditors

Secured Creditor

The following charge is registered at Companies House:



|IBDO

8.2

8.3

8.4

AU L arapTed] Tt

Composite Debenture -
Lloyds Bank PLC containing fixed & floating 1710372017

charges

The proposals previously reported at the date of the Administrators’ appointment that
£6.7m was due to Lloyds Bank PLC (‘the Bank') in relation to term loans in the name of
BPPL. Following a further reconciliation of the Banks debt the revised amount owing to
the Bank at the date of the Administrators’ appointment was £6.3m.

The debt was secured by the security stated above, which included guarantees from both
BPSL and BPPL.

Following the Administrators’ appointment, the Bank set-off approximately £1.1m of
Group funds against the term loans, pursuant to the terms contained in their facility
agreement (previously reported as £1.2m).

The Bank is therefore currently owed ¢.£5.2m subject to accruing interest and charges.

To date, the Joint Administrators of BPLLP have distributed £65k to the Bank from
Floating charge realisations.

No personal guarantees have been provided in support of the Bank liability.
Preferential Creditors

Preferential claims are defined as monies owed to former employees in respect of
arrears of wages and accrued holiday pay at the date of Administration. The Partnership
did not have any employees and therefore the Joint Administrators do not anticipate
receiving any preferential claims in the Administration.

Unsecured Creditors

Unsecured creditors claim are as follows:

BPLLP 14.562 000 157.010

Creditor claims have not been agreed and therefore the quantum remains subject to
change.

Prescribed Part

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint Administrators
must state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors in respect of the
prescribed part. This provision only applies where a company/partnership has granted a
floating charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003.



BDO

Based on present information the Joint Administrators estimate that after allowing for
costs the value of the Partnership’s net property, will be £1m and this would equate to a
Prescribed Part of approximately £207k. These estimates are reliant on future
realisations and costs and therefore remain subject to change.

Pre Appointment Costs

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal included a resolution to pay pre appointment costs as
set out below:

(i) the fees charged by the Joint Administrators;
(ii) the expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators;
(i) the fees charged (to the Joint Administrators’ knowledge) by any other person

qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner.

The below table summarises the pre-appointment costs paid and outstanding as at the
date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment with regard to all entities in the Group.
The requisite approval to discharge all of the pre appointment costs was sought and
approved by the Creditors’ Committee.

BDO LLP Pre Appointment Time Costs 161,354

Stephenson Harwood LLP 10,800 6,527
Ashurst LLP 33.000
Goardon Brothers 5,000
Infinite Globat 3.839
Total T Thrzasa T T T 36

(i) The fees charged by the Joint Administrators

BDO LLP was engaged by the Group in accordance with the letters of engagement dated
16 August 2017 and 9 September 2017. The scope of the work covered under the letters
of engagements was as follows:

Financial and options analysis;

Financial and options analysis in support of the Directors’ engagement with key
stakeholders;

Attendance at Board meetings and other meetings;

Accelerated merger & acquisition process;

Production of Information Memaorandum;

Provision of data room hosting services; and

Liaising with interest parties, offers and sale negotiations.

In respect of the fees and expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators prior to the
Administration appointments, these were subject to a formal engagement with the



|IBDO

10

Group dated 16 August 2017 and 5 September 2017 which set out that our fees would be
based on discounted time costs.

(ii) The expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators

The engagement letters also provided for the proposed Joint Administrators to engage
other specialists to assist, where necessary, on such reasonable terms as could be
negotiated.

In this regard | report as follows:

Stephenson Harwood LLP - was engaged by the Group to provide legal advice to the
Group. The sum of £10,800.00 (gross) was paid prior to Administration.

A further payment of £6,527 has been made in the Period.

Ashurst LLP - was retained and engaged by the Group to provide legal advice in respect
of the steps required to place the entities into Administration and to draft and file the
Administration appointment documents. In the Period a payment of £11,153 has been
made in respect of costs incurred, leaving outstanding costs of £21,847 which will be
paid from BPPL and BPSL respectively in equal proportions to bring their account to zero.

Gordon Brothers - was engaged by the Group to provide asset valuation advice. The
costs outstanding at the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment, totalling £5,000,
have been paid in the Period.

Infinite Global - was engaged by BDO LLP to provide specific public relations advice in
relation to the proposed Joint Administrators’ appointment. The unpaid costs (net) total
£3,839.43 and remain outstanding.

(iii}) The fees charged (to the Joint Administrators’ knowledge) by any other person
qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner.

The Joint Administrators are not aware of any other person qualified to act as an
insolvency practitioner having acted in relation to the Partnership immediately preceding
the appointment of the Joint Administrators.

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

Pursuant to the Rules, the Joint Administrators are obliged to fix their remuneration in
accordance with Rule 18.16. This permits remuneration to be fixed either:

(1) As a percentage of the assets realised and distributed; and/or

(2} By reference to the time the Joint Administrators and their staff have spent
attending to matters in the Administration; and/or

{3) As a set amount; and/or

{4} As a combination of the above.

| attach a schedule to Appendix 2 detailing the time costs incurred in the Period. This
records time costs of £859,498 which represents 1,909 hours spent at an average charge
out rate of £450 per hour.



|IBDO

Included below is the Joint Administrators’ griginal Fees Estimate annotated with a
column showing the time costs accrued in respect of each activity:

Joint Administrators’ Fees

Estimate as at 3 November 2017
compared to actual Fee as at 11

March 2018.

Summary Activity

OO Mmoo MNn W

H.

. Steps an Appointment
. Planning and Strategy*
. General Administration”

. Assets Realisation/Dealing*
. Trading Related Matters*

. Employee Matters
Creditor Claims*
Reporting*

TOTAL

BDO Forensic Services

Total
Hours

58
60
91
400
103
57
52
61

Blended
Rate £

328
626
522
594
423
406
214
520

Estimated Actual
Fee Fee

£ £
19,024 20,9%0.40
37,540 65,318.10
47,502 175,618.50
237,600 423,538.00
43,569 52,555.80
23,142 8,022.65
11,128 41,031.25
31,720 72,423.50
451,225 859,498.20
300,000 323,247

** The Joint Administrators have reviewed the above estimated Fees’ Estimate and make
the following observations concerning the estimates versus accrued costs where there is

a substantial variance:

*  With regard to activities (B),(C),(D),(F} and (H) a full analysis of the costs can be
found at Appendix 2. The proposals and the report try to summarise the key

areas that the Joint Administrators have been dealing with since their

appointment. These costs are mainly associated with the statutory aspect of the
Administration and are therefore required by statute.
* Assets Realisation/Dealing {E) - the previous estimate of £237,600 excluded the
costs of debt collection and this was an omission in the proposals. This has now
been rectified and will explain the difference between the accrued fee and the
Estimated Fee. A full analysis of the time incurred under this heading can be
found at Appendix 2 under (E).

At the time of the proposals debt collections totalled £2.1m and at the date of this
report collections have increased by a further £402k with future recoveries estimated
at £350k. (see paragraph 4.2).

The Joint Administrators have been supported by the BDO Forensic Services team in
fulfilling their statutory obligations in the Administration. The specialist work undertaken
by them assisting the Joint Administrators inctudes:

* Onsite support in securing all data in electronic and hard copy format;



|IBDO

» Managing and overseeing the extraction of data pertaining to the overseas
subsidiaries;
Reviewing relevant insurance policies; and
Liaising with and meeting with the engaged legal advisors

The Creditors’ Committee have approved a resolution authorising the Joint
Administrators’ to draw fees on account from the balance in hand within the fee
estimate of £451,225. Further requests over and above this amount will only be made
after a revised fee estimate has been issued to the Creditors’ Committee to seek their
approval.

As previously reported in the proposals that were circulated to zll relevant parties the
time costs incurred by the Joint Administrators and their staff during the Period can be
attributed to the following:

* Immediate review of the Partnership/Group affairs with particular regard to both
the financial and resource requirements of the businesses;

s A controlied wind down of the Partnership/Group operations to support the

overall strategy to support/finalise existing engagements, to impiement and

support stabilisation plans for the overseas subsidiaries and to implement an

orderly transfer of projects to protect the debtors ledger and maximise

realisations;

Attendance on site.

Meetings with staff/partners and management following the appointment;

Employee and Partner redundancy and retention programme;

Consutting and reporting to the secured creditor at all times concerning strategy

and subsequent implementation.

¢ Instructing agents Gordon Brothers to value and dispose of the unencumbered
chattel assets;

* Securing access and control of the hard and soft copy data/books/records of the
Group;

s Gathering all financial information;

s Identifying and securing support of the existing suppliers by way of undertaking
to pay for ongoing services during the wind down Period;

* Creditor and partner enquiries;

* Book and other debtor reatlisation ( including impact of subsidiary realisation
strategies);

« Tax matters including finalisation of Period end accounts for purposes of
calculating Terminal Loss Relief;

s Insurances;

Negotiating Revenue Share Agreements with partners and monitering the

collection of income;

Press and Media enquiries;

Litigation review and responses to inbound litigation notification;

Investigations into the financial affairs of the Group and the office holders;

Internal management meetings and process controt;

s Liaising with the engaged legal advisors in relation to matters arising in the
Administration;

* Dealing with all statutory duties to include appointment related tasks,
preparation of the proposals, reporting on the conduct of the directors,
maintaining all statutory records etc.



IBDO

11

The Joint Administrators time costs have been approved by the Creditors’ Committee but
limited to the original Fees estimate. No further fees will be drawn outside of this
estimate without firstly issuing a revised Fee estimate and seeking the Committee
approval.

It has been necessary to utilise substantial senior time due to the complex issues arising
which are covered in this report and as outlined in the Joint Administrators’ proposals.

For guidance, | enclose at Appendix 3 a document which outlines the policy of BDO LLP in
respect of fees and disbursements.

Expenses Estimate

The following table shows the expenses incurred and accrued during the Period of this
report together with an estimate where possible for future costs.

Agent's Costs 7.770

Solicitor s Costs 160.200 160,452 20,000
Trading Costs 1,600,000 - 1,066,132 218,000
Total 1,160,200 s 1.234,354 238,000

Agents’ Costs

Gordon Brothers costs including disbursements in relation to the disposal of the chattel
assets. These were not previously included in the original Fees & Expenses estimate as
there was no known value for the chattel assets.

Solicitors’ Costs

£160,691 has been paid to Stephenson Harwood LLP in relation to legal advice
concerning:

* RSA agreements;

+ Allocation of RSA income under the Bank’s security;

* General advice relating to the partners and the Partnership Deed;
* Funding agreement with the Bank;

« Legal claims against the Partnership;

+ Adhoc advice in refation to matters arising in the Administration.



|IBDO

12

This is in excess of the original Fees & Expenses estimate but due to the complexity of
matters arising in the Administration, it has been necessary to seek legal advice in
relation to the various issues arising.

Trading Costs

Costs currently total £1m and have been essential to the strategy that the Joint
Administrators have adopted during the Administration to date.

These costs are over the original Fees & Expenses estimate and future costs are being
reviewed regularly to ensure that they are essential costs to the Administration.

These costs relate to storage, preservation of hard copy record records, employee and
partner retainers in accordance with the agreements entered into with these parties.

Other Expenses
These are all included in Appendix 1 and are classed as essential costs :
* Debt collection costs;
* Storage costs in respect of Company books and records
* Rents payable for the Joint Administrators’ Period of occupation of Holborn Gate;
= Bank charges, bond premium etc,

In relation to the Joint Administrators’ future estimates for expenses the current estimates
in this report are based on the next 6 months and may be subject to change as matters
progress in the Administration. In particular the legal costs estimate excludes a provision
for litigation costs.

Joint Administrators’ Disbursements

Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties
there is no necessity for these costs to be authorised. These are known as category 1
disbursements. Category 1 disbursements of £8,489 have been incurred in the Period as
detailed in the below table.

Some Administrators recharge expenses, for example printing, photocopying and
telephone costs, which cannot economically be recorded in respect of each specific case.
Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval of the creditors
before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements. The policy
of BDO LLP in respect of this appointment is not to charge any category 2 disbursements
with the exception of mileage on the basis of the mileage scale approved by HMRC, being
45p per mile unless otherwise disclosed to the creditors. No category 2 disbursements
have been incurred in the Period.

Total disbursements of £8,489 have been incurred in this Administration as detailed
below:



13

kStami,')r';f Bw‘::]\sz-g 67 7 a7
Staft Trael & Accomod e AFi4 4,724
SLAtiiliry At toed Thed
Consultme YA 347
Sundry Trepenas 5% 5
e e - ‘.‘.",,-..____8489.

To date, the disbursements detailed above have not been drawn.
Creditor Rights and Enquiries

Creditors with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors may
within 21 days of this report request in writing further information regarding the
remuneration and expenses set out in this report. in accordance with Rule 18.9(3) of the
Rules within 14 days of a request we will provide further information or explain why
further information is not being provided. Creditors may access information setting out
creditors’ rights in respect of the approval of Administrator’s remuneration at
https://www.r3.org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/fees.

Creditors with the concurrence of at least 10% of the creditors may apply to the court if
they consider that the remuneration of the administrators, or the basis fixed for the
remuneration of the administrator or expenses charged by the Administrator are
excessive (Rule 18.34 of the Rules). Such an application must be made within 8 weeks of
receiving this report. The text of Rules 18.9 and 18.34 are set out at the end of this
report.

The Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out
all professional work relating to this appointment. A copy of the code is at

http://www icaew.com/en/members/regulations-standards-and-guidance/ethics/code-
of-ethics-d.

Creditors may access information setting out creditors’ rights in respect of the approval
of Joint Administrators’ remuneration at
https:/ /www.r3.org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professional /fees.

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in
respect of Insolvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but
are not satisfied with the response from me then you should visit
https://www.gov.uk/complain-about-insolvency-practitioner where you will find further
information on how you may pursue the complaint.



|IBDO

if you require any further information, please contact me or my colleague David Forster
at BRCMT@bdo.co.uk.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of
Bell Pottinger LLP

ey
]

william Matthew Humphries Tait
Joint Administrator

Enc

William Matthew Humphries Tait, Colin Michael Trevethyn Haig and Malcom Cohen were
appointed Joint Administrators of the LLP on 12 September 2017. The Joint
Administrators are all authorised to act as Insolvency Practitioners in the UK by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales in the UK. The Joint
Administrators act as agents of the LLP and contract without personal liability.



|IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 regarding the rights of
creditors in respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses:

Creditors’ and members’ requests for further information in administration, winding up and
bankruptcy
18.9.—(1) The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information
about remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs in an administration) set
out in a progress report under rule 18.4(1){b), (¢) or (d) or a final report under rule 18.14—
(a) a secured creditor;
(b) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question);
(c) members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the
total voting rights of all the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the
company;
{d) any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or
{e) any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the permission
of the court.
(2) A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persans
must be made or filed with the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report by
the person, or by the last of them in the case of an application by more than one member or
creditor.
3) The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the person
or persons who requested the information by—
(a) providing all of the information requested;
(b) providing some of the information requested; or
(c) declining to provide the information requested.
(4) The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or
decline to provide the information if—
(a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or
(b) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings;
(c) disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to violence
against any person; or
(d) the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the
infarmation.

(5) An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the
information must inform the person or persons who requested the infermation of the reasons for

so doing.
(6) A creditor, and a member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who need
not be the same as the creditor or members who requested the information, may apply to the
court within 21 days of ~
(a) the office-holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested; or
{b) the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to a request.

(7) The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6).

Remuneration and expenses: application to court by a creditor or member on grounds that
remuneration or expenses are excessive



|IBDO

18.34.—(1) This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding-up or a bankruptcy
made by a person mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that—
{(a) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive;
{b) the basis fixed for the office-holder’s remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, 18.19,
18.20 and 18.21 {as applicable) is inappropriate; or
(¢) the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive.
(2) The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in rule
18.36 or 18.37 as applicable—
() a secured creditor,
(b) an unsecured creditor with either—
(i) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including
that creditor), or
{ii) the permission of the court, or
() in a members’ voluntary winding up—
(i) members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all the
members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company, or
(ii) a member of the company with the permission of the court.
3) The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report under rule 18.3, or final report or account under
rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses
in question (‘the relevant report’).

Applications under rules 18.34 and 18.35 where the court has given permission for the
application
18.36.—(1) This rule applies to applications made with permission under rules 18.34 and 18.35.
(2) Where the court has given permission, it must fix a venue for the application to be
heard.
(3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before the hearing, deliver to the office-holder a
notice stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application and of any evidence on
which the applicant intends to rely.
4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of
the following orders—
{(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to
charge;
{b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;
(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question is not to be
treated as expenses of the administration, winding up or bankruptcy;
(e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify by —
(i) the administrator or liquidator or the administrator’s or liquidator’s personal
representative to the company, or
(i1} the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the
court may specify as property comprised in the bankrupt’s estate;

(f) any other order that it thinks just.



|IBDO

(5) An order under paragraph (4)(b) or (c) may only be made in respect of periods after the
period covered by the relevant report.

%) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the administration, winding up or bankruptcy.

Applications under rule 18.34 where the court’s permission is not required for the
application

18.37.—(1) On receipt of an application under rule 18.34 for which the court’s permission is not
required, the court may, if it is satisfied that no sufficient cause is shown for the application,
dismiss it without giving notice to any party other than the applicant.

2) Unless the application is dismissed, the court must fix a venue for it to be heard.

3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before any hearing, deliver to the office-holder a
notice stating the venue with a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the
applicant intends to rely.

4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of
the following orders—

(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to
charge;

{b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;

{c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;

{d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as
not being expenses of the administration or winding up or bankruptcy;

(e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneraticn or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify by —

(i) the administrator or liquidator or the administrator’s or liquidator’s personal
representative to the company, or

(ii) the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the
court may specify as property comprised in the bankrupt’s estate;

(f) any other order that it thinks just.

(5} An order under paragraph (4)(b) or (c) may only be made in respect of periods after the
period covered by the relevant report.
{6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the

applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the administration or as winding up or
bankruptcy.



I BD O Appendix 1

Summary of Receipts and Payments

Please see below a summary of my receipts and payments, to the extent that they have not been
referred to previously in this report. Enclosed is my receipts and payments account to 11 March
2018 showing a balance in hand of £1,266,231 and | report as follows:

Receipts

The below table summarises the receipts referred to in this section:

Fixtures & Fittings 14.121
Cash at Bank 104,853
Bank Interest 2,510
Sundry Refunds 7.663

The Receipts shown are largely self-explanatory, although | would comment specifically on:
Fixtures & Fittings

The Partnership realised an amount of £14,121 in respect of Fixtures & Fittings.

Cash at Bank

Please see paragraph 4.2 of the report.

Interest Gross

The Partnership received a total payment of £2,510 in respect of Bank Interest accrued during
the Period.

Sundry Refunds

During the Period, the Partnership received £7,663 from Vitality Health in respect of Sundry
Refunds.

Payments

The Payments shown are largely self-explanatory, although | would comment specifically on:

VAT Paid

The Partnership was unable to recover VAT of £80 in the Period.



|IBDO

Storage Costs

The Partnership paid Total Data Management £3,047 in respect of storage costs during the
Period.

Rents Payable

In respect of Rents Payable, the Partnership made a payment of £138,204 to Colliers
International in the Period.

Bank Charges
During the Period, the Partnership paid £95 to BOS in respect of bank charges.
Legal Fees & Disbursements

During the Period, the Partnership paid a total of £160,452 in respect of legal fees &
disbursement.

Agents’ fees & Disbursements

During the period, the Partnership paid a total of £7,770 in respect of Agents’ fees &
Disbursements charges incurred during the Period of this report.

Trading Expenses

Employee Related Costs - 758,890
Bell Pottinger Bahrain 5.P.C  fuinding 50,697
1.7 Costs 157,494

It was necessary to make the above payments at the outset of the appointment to protect the
debtors’ ledger and minimise counter claims as well as securing a smooth transfer of projects to
partners in an orderly fashion.

Partner/Employee Costs

During the Period, the Partnership paid £758,890 in respect of Employee related costs. A
payment of £55,424 was paid in respect of Partner/Employee costs, £587,763 in respect of wages
and salaries, and £115,704 in respect of PAYE/NIC. A further payment of £86k is to be paid to
certain partners in accordance with their retention agreements in the period to final cessation.
I.T Costs

During the Period, the Partnership paid a total of £157,494 to multiple |.T Companies in respect
of costs incurred to continue using |. T systems.



Statement
of Affairs

Page 10of 3

Bell Pottinger LLP
{In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Trading Account

TRADING EXPENSES

Partner / Employee Costs
Wages and salaries
PAYE/NIC

Telephony

PR Services

Sundry Costs

IT

Bell Pottinger Bahrain 5.P.C-funding
Security & Cleaning Costs
Finance & Leasing
Professional Fees
Stationery and Postage
Insurance

Bank Charges & Interest

TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT)

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

From 12/09/2017
To 11/03/2018

55,423.56
587,762.64
115,703.79

32,043.04

17,437.50

741.82
157,493.56
50,696.99
3,308.00
969.06
2,100.00
490.00
82,691.66
2,094.29
(1,108,955.91)

From 12/09/2017
To 11/03/2018

55,423.56
587,762.64
115,703.79

32,043.04

17,437.50

741.82
157,493.56
50,696.99
3,308.00
969.06
2,100.00
490.00
B2,691.66
2,09429
(1,108,955.91)

{1,108,955.91)

{1,108,955.91)

11 April 2018 08:19



Bell Pottinger LLP
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 12/09/2017

Statement From 12/09/2017
of Affairs To 11/03/2018 To 11/03/2018
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Uncertain Goodwill NIL NiL
Revenue Service Agreement (Partners NIL NIL
NIL NiL
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
{6,241,000.00) Lloyds Banking (net of cash) ~ NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
1,062,000.00 Intercompany Receivables NIL NIL
Fixtures & Fittings 14,121.27 14,121.27
NIL Sundry Debtors NIL NIL
6,180,000.00 Book debts 2,527,854.74 2,527,854.74
116,000.00 Cash at Bank 104,893.42 104,893.42
Revenue Share Agreement (Partners N 147,694.20 147,694.20
Uncertain Accrued income NIL NIL
Interest Gross 2,510.31 2,510.1
Bank Interest Net of Tax NI Nit.
Sundry Refunds 7,662.95 7,662.95
Trading Surplus/ (Deficit) (1,108,955.91) (1,108,955.91)
Group Life Receipts 19,873.45 19,873.45
EDB - Bahrain Recharges 225,355.99 225,355.99
1,941,010.42 1,941,010.42
COST OF REALISATIONS
Exchange rate gain 4,288.61 4,288.61
Debt Collection costs 90,381.04 90,381.04
Pre appt Agents’ Fees & Disbs 5,000.00 5,000.00
Pre appt Legal Fees & Disbs 17,679.46 17,679.46
Costs re; Creditors meeting room 398.75 398.75
EDB Reimbursement/ Expenses 111,514.25 111,514.25
Irrecoverable VAT 79.75 79.75
Storage Costs 3,046.64 3,046.64
Rents Payable 138,203.99 138,203.99
Staff Bonus Payments 70,588.58 70,588.58
Bank Charges 95.45 95.45
Agents’ Fees & Disbs 7,769.70 7,769.70
Legal Fees & Disbs 160,691.25 _ 160,691.25

FLOATING CHARGE CREDS

(609,737.47)

(609,737.47)

Floating Charge Holders 65,041.70 65,041.70
(65,041.70) (65,041.70)

UNSECURED CREDITORS
(2,839,000.00} Intercompany Payables NIL NIL
(7,454,000.00}) HM Revenue & Customs NIL NIL
(3,515,000.00} Accruels & Deferred Income NIL NiL
{753,000.00} Partners Tax Witholdings and Pension NIL NIL
{1,000.00) Other Creditors NIL NIL
NiL NIL

Page 2 of 3

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

11 April 2018 08:19



Statement
of Affairs

(13,445,000.00)

Page Jof 3

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Bell Pottinger LLP
{In Administration)

From 12/09/2017
To 11/03/2018

1,266,231.25

REPRESENTED BY
Input VAT
BOS - Administration A/C

Barclays:
Barclays:
Barclays:
Barclays:
Barclays:
Barclays:
Barclays:
Barclays:

Pre Appointment A/C

Pre Appointment A/C (AED)
Pre Appointment A/C (BHD)
Pre Appointment A/C (EUR)
Pre Appointment A/C (EUR2)
Pre Appointment A/C (SAR)
Pre Appointment A/C (5GD)
Pre Appointment A/C (USD)

Qutput VAT

IPS 5QL Ver. 2012.10

From 12/09/2017

To 11/03/2018
1,266,231.25

122,415.53
1,043,936.74
41,957.73
15.60
827.37
2,171.01
32,740.58
26,330.59
4,407.25
25,950.18
(34,521.33)

1,266,231.25

11 Aprit 2018 08:19



$ Jo § afng

T B T [ T T
e $7T , ! : m e ! vy To
i : §
i i
_ |
[ T S 1 ISt , SEALEY, AW ISU] )
| m n i : . UBIBISIERIPY, [RIaU¥) (]
I | [ ! |
oo [ I S | T o T - [ A S ey pue Smuuny )
DI'RIE'SY SLHOE _3.2_ 'l '8 {ESLT STUPH
h H - [T gie
1
MR e ! on s _ SN UK 6,
I H
| i
ot ! | : 1 . s
LU S e 1INV | [ 011 [y B ie RHHmITY] Ay g
i | | H
| ! ! !
| 1
ey LLINY _:L P [ H HYONT 'l seantiiue ) ikl sy un
1 1
' ' ! |
W ; _ !
o erew STEI | ! DO Y] SUMIE R, St ) WATAXY 40
| : i
| | m |
Txa.v.ro...r... 0y 68 : (LIRS Y (LN URITISO, | PR Waay T
; . ! I :
,ﬁ : ! i | ! v STLETTR T BT TN Y
| H i |
L i i L ! i
fromemm— i e [ e (T ﬂu B S B A A warunuioddy uo sdas g
| 0066707 sRFL ﬂ STT6L1 97 IR 6% 0 i I SREERS1 | s5°0r 5'FOR"T s’y
: . . - ey gns
: V W : i ,
§ . i : ' \ i
. ' ! ' : :
TN [(9Y A, M:w_ Th8'T sy SR O on
: : i _ :
SR oWt oy W sToncl g . N6 : spadog] 1o unsneedag gy
”v.”,:f,t.—,. _ V..\ua—ﬂ. ! mr..:. M, er::.).mn— L .J..:._M,—_:U:.(. il
_ : k, ﬁ |
[N hy SRF i R eYt St W It i UM PRI ] IO, 7
. | . |
i i waunreddy vo sdag g
. e - R DR N . - . ]
"|!I.« o T ‘w\iilll‘\ T .wi.a I A : B ] T k
: I
|
| fewr] L] L oy ) sanagy ! 1Moy AHnog i 7 R siag] LT
I RTINS ; uofidisag)
_ WOHIVHISININAY LEHARN S Y i
L AT RIANE. B AIVINHIKIO HOIVH ISINII HOINAR TNY TSISNY | LEHARNY LY . HANIAYA
1 B et i J Mt e L

S10T/E0/11 93 L10T/60/T1 Wodf poltag agy 10 agqudfiddy sa1gy puw padaey) awi] jo nv1aq

1L79L700 4711 128umeg 11ag WSSy 0 Awey



PR

T ; , 1 _
05 N o ; i i 105107 osn !
£ m . ; H
) ! ; '
L : L !
e = R R I e S SRS TS
|0 RI9'SLI SLOFr P xdny Lgor 09'$70°01 SHTL Hiavay S 1%l Koxvalll _ §997 [E = N g LUK
: : . : i
1 ; t : !
I : : ' | :
PR al'l _ 1 | , wra 0TS Foot i
i : ' i :
i | | H m _
S iy ) i i w ) (%] asn !
H 7 N )
: _ W | :
[T e [ S| [N 0% HFLIE Lag TR Sl o §
. i .
LIRS Wy , 'y
, | |
BLIN s . oG L3N . Tl HEYa]
: ., ; !
| : ‘, : ;
oIy Ic ol Ml SO0 mI ‘ i ; SCTNIT VR
_ i m §
: , ' .
ay _ t i _ oIt faiy !
. : ; ; :
i _ :
[Ing<y} 0otd POl S0 e'cr LT e iy T3] R M 9ry'sT e OFsE N
i ; ' .
! | )
=0 : . T
Hrng i 19°8TE iy , LT Duges
] h .
! ! ]
i ' : . .
ey ! iy tim T o0y | o'y
. I
. ! |
L 6% Cov T 56 Sh Ot sy [l w .t
t
I IS T RS B .- N S N
B T sy o ! Ty o _ y E R
: I ”
[ [ NEMOEE [N} , ﬁ _ ey W sanegy Hatl <Iney
HO VA ISINEGY . WAVAVIA !
VRO AAYHD AVISHIRIO HOIVHISINTIVY ” oINS IAVESIast _ HAAAYI HENIHVA ;
- R — H e e e e - N

S10T/€0/11 93 L1GT/66/71

TLT9LT00

SUISET | UONU] UATY {1y

AU I UGS RIY $1359%

GOLEASIUIRIPY, fRIM07) (]

R LU

IR ) a6

IR R R TTTTHY T

AIMBMRIAIHE Y LY ey

UM thal iy ]

AN b

SRURAR Y, [Py

MBI A0S gy

i

SHIMOIY SR sy

S0y 1ORPUIG Y 4

r_._ﬁ_z.m:nwz__ |

uopids,

nag)

weJdy porag ayj 4o) ajqeajddy sajey pue padary) awi] jo peia(

d11 19dumed 139

nawudissy Jo awey,



i

Pl I §Tt
” 2
[
Lo Zare [LINS w -
: | ,
; i
et i ” [l by
i i
! |
| 7 sT 1
58 Ehe W
ooy Y .
i ,
_ !
. t
: S SR | U S P
| 00" BYS L TH STY98 $5°97 i 0y
1 '
F
_
nsNIE us'cl oy ; 05 £
1
!
: :
$5 351 : i LR
i |
_ !
]
oy i ! oy
|
SLSEI w0 Tl ' s us
i
H
sTY : Sy
st UFs 0. ret
st
i
|
L SRR S ——
' [0} ol IPwr] sIH <Imop)
i
|
m IVIOT dNVHD A4 IS HAHIOD HIMAYR
i

HODY HISINIMUY

dTT 18umoy g

WAHUIACURY SHISBE 0

JuIpe] asiusdne ORLm gy Ga
1 AR AN

SIUALJ P EMRPUMIY S0

NSDUINIA] YT U A +
I~y

ST E WO Y ()

R TINSIRER SR IR T T

.

SIINIRLY POIEPY SWPEIL ‘o

duymagruonesijey spassy,

L LIRTH Y

SR, YL 66

LR T T R R TN

SIANRYY, TURE] GH 1

SIS s R rag)

NN IR ) e U] w0

TYKEE LD

SEATR, PR anduy u

uapdianag

S10Z/€0/11 @ LIOT/60/71 Woa] Powiag ay) doj qedijddy sajuy pue paiiey) awi| jo pela(|

MWW udssy o awey



€ g0t oaidng

f _ T I T
HFsTr | TIES m _ | 7 Wy S IO e
; i | ;
i . :
| m ! | |
PSS 050 m xS 50 7 ' TP R "o
| | | !
NIy SRHI 014 ﬁ uen ON0ET 1y [l 4 Wy 7 {1k : SIOTIPALY JUHONRISE 0N 15}
| | _
”W ! i
0 8y O ¢ ' ! i Al : SWORPAE Y PRI 16
| | _
! ! i _ i
T._.c_n.cm $9'tH ; : | S9Ub ! SIMIPALY PAINAAS, T
! : ! H
! | | , i SWIE] ) OEPAL) H
L. Lo m L] L. I
: r ; saney sasodwy
SYTI0R s¥al | W uLt 510 0461
i ! ! - (B0 gns
i T M
! | : !
i i ' : i
m:: YRE L 1R3! | ﬁ | 01Nt | SIRUVEY 1Y
I , f “ ' |
, W | ' , |
i | 1 X .
N un ! , 0F i , S50 ! SOTSE[NORIRG
| : i H ' !
| ; W
i W ’ i
UL EhY ol ” . 7 N saxdopdur ) gaw Sueyt oo
| i
ﬂ f ' samey 2 opdmy 9
1 |
1 L ! L
ﬁ : ,ﬁ T T SETIREY PUERY Anpra) 4
ON'S9E'TY [Ty | ! NYLORZ LS| : i AT 47t BN
W _ : , - {0 gny
| ! | |
5859 051 W i m W W s | IAUPEY SO Gy
i ! ! h
su HHLE soig | “ ET (1] 2 W Prert] QUMY ~LMTNET 6
I | '
: : _ | , 4
SY SN (M og f SLsY el ‘ , U LN , ay g Ay SO0 UK JURED D
: i | |
SRS EESE RPN N R . R S e e d ! I S (N S
[ I A 2 A T 2 R i
' | ﬂ .
; ! ' !
anogy friog annjy eRy NTTY 1oy ' | wneyy [Fu) [ h Rt S
I -] = unpduasag
HOIVHISINIILaY m LELAEN 22N !
IV (N HD AAVISHEHT HOIVHISINIRY ’ HOIN S , AN B AL N} WADYAVIA h HANITHYI
(RS B f j [

SLOT/E0/11 01 LTOT/64/T1 WOa ] pollagd aY) Joj 3|geatjddy sajey pue padeey ) aunij jo pelag

LLT9LTOO d11 fadunog 1ag Jawudissy Jo ey



AT 86T 658 [BI01 PURAT)
nn PG
wo SIEHUISINGSKT 134}
wo asuady } jRLINAINN
OTROF65R [LILTIRELN
[ e i 7 R Buieday 7
[y PSR Py ! ! i _ LT 06't% 08" 6y STOL
| : . | | - 1m0 gns
V : i = !
! | i :
! _ i w ”
[>e RO sy ! , : S ¥LTC =Y IR I 6
! : : : ! i '
! i i ' | :
t ! ! : ! ' a
IS it ! : m ' TN NS sak saipeag e o Sunoday
. , k, |
. , M ‘ m : W
T il { m : : ,, fowrbo e~ 1 £95't | Tk SWUPALY O Sy
. i . { .
: W i _ : /
(L W ox O UG g | Ry i 4] ! H aamume Y o) Saoday a1y
. ' i B |
. | , | . i
| . )
o [THTI g . | W [ ntel ! rhdy o1 dgmeday o
! | “
i . ,
RS el . [T [URwy ! A____.3.,..” T ol Sowaria 1o
! ; W i dmpaodngg -
_ o m i
- ﬁ , SR r =y g =1 [ S SUHIRL} 0NIPRT Y T
sTa e ®YH ol (13 )] 980T deal (OFI8F sLr ; s6T6T6Y
3 - (M qRs
i
; I
U PN I U S R I U SR I [UEURRY I O ER O B S .. L
R p— R O e e e A e - a !
| | |
[[lthd AL 1 QeEn ] Iy [ty T P m may| W Wy ML [
P J A 1 { wogidiaan g
: HOHIVAISISTINOY ! L ESIINT V
i TE LA ANVHY AdvINHINIO HOIVHISINHAN ; HOINAS : INVINISRY LED YN Y8 ! LERW ﬁ
I . ; |
. R f o |

STOZ/E0/11 0 L10T/60/71 W f poriag ) 20) 3jqestjddy saigy pue padiey,) awi | jo yejag

1LT9LZ00 d'11 428umay 1Py WAMUSISSY Jo Auney,



I BD O Appendix 3

Bell Pottinger LLP - In Administration

In accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDO LLP in respect of fees
and expenses for work in relation to the above insolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved in working on
the insolvency, follows:

GRADE £
Partner 726
Manager 321-560
Assistant Manager 289
Senior Administrator 270-289
Administrator 100-244
Other Staff 100

This in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the case. The rates charged by
BDQ LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU are reviewed in December and July each year and
are adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm's overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of time
can be as small as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records work in respect of insolvency work under the
following categories: -

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distribution and Closure
Other Issues.

Under each of the above categories the work is recorded in greater detail in sub categories.
Please note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the six categories recommended
by the Recognised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and monitoring
insolvency practitioners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a periodic report will be provided
to any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors.
The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to
see the average rates of such costs.

1) Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided into two categories.



|IBDO e

1) Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include items such as
advertising, couriers, travel (by public transport), land registry searches, fees in respect of
swearing legal documents etc. In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific
expense incurred.

2) Category 2

Insolvency practice additionally provides for the recharge of expenses such as printing, stationery,
photocopying charges, telephone, email and other electronic communications eg webhosting,
which cannot be economically recorded in respect of each specific case. Such expenses, which
are apportioned to cases, must be approved by the creditors in accordance with the Insolvency
(England and Wales) Rules 2016, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2
disbursements. The policy of BDO LLP, in respect of this appointment is not to recharge any
expense which is not a specific cost to the case, therefore there will be no category 2
disbursements charged.

A further disbursement under this heading is the cost of travel where staff use either their own
vehicles or company cars in travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of
45p per mile is raised which is in line with the HM Revenue & Customs Approved Mileage Rates
(median - less than 10,000 miles per annum} which is the amount the firm pays to staff. Where
costs are incurred in respect of mileage, approval will be sought in accordance with the Insolvency
(England and Wales) Rules 2016 to recover this disbursement.

Where applicable, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

BDO LLP
11 April 2018



